REV. B
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a High Performance,
BiFET Operational Amplifiers

Specifications shown in boldface are tested on all production units at final electrical test.  Results from those tests are used to calculate outgoing quality levels.
All min and max specifications are guaranteed, although only those shown in boldface are tested on all production units.
ORDERING GUIDE
Initial Offset Settling Time
Offset Voltage to 60.012% for Package Package
Model Voltage Drift a 10 V Step Description Option
AD542JCHIPS 2.0 mV 20 µV/°C 5 µs Bare Die
AD542JH 2.0 mV 20 µV/°C 5 µs 8-Pin Hermetic Metal Can H-08A
AD542KH 1.0 mV 10 µV/°C 5 µs 8-Pin Hermetic Metal Can H-08A
AD542LH 0.5 mV 5 µV/°C 5 µs 8-Pin Hermetic Metal Can H-08A
AD542SH 1.0 mV 15 µV/°C 5 µs 8-Pin Hermetic Metal Can H-08A
AD542SH/883B 1.0 mV 15 µV/°C 5 µs 8-Pin Hermetic Metal Can H-08A
AD544JH 2.0 mV 20 µV/°C 3 µs 8-Pin Hermetic Metal Can H-08A
AD544KH 1.0 mV 10 µV/°C 3 µs 8-Pin Hermetic Metal Can H-08A
AD544LH 0.5 mV 5 µV/°C 3 µs 8-Pin Hermetic Metal Can H-08A
AD544SH 1.0 mV 15 µV/°C 3 µs 8-Pin Hermetic Metal Can H-08A
AD544SH/883B 1.0 mV 15 µV/°C 3 µs 8-Pin Hermetic Metal Can H-08A
AD547JH 1.0 mV 5 µV/°C 5 µs 8-Pin Hermetic Metal Can H-08A
AD547KH 0.5 mV 2 µV/°C 5 µs 8-Pin Hermetic Metal Can H-08A
AD547LH 0.25 mV 1 µV/°C 5 µs 8-Pin Hermetic Metal Can H-08A
AD547SCHIPS 0.5 mV 5 µV/°C 5 µs Bare Die
AD547SH/883B 0.5 mV 5 µV/°C 5 µs 8-Pin Hermetic Metal Can H-08A
AD542/AD544/AD547–Typical Characteristics
Figure 1. Input Voltage Range vs.
Supply Voltage
Figure 4. Input Bias Current vs.
Supply Voltage
Figure 7. Change in Offset Voltage
vs. Warm-Up Time
Figure 2. Output Voltage Swing vs.
Supply Voltage
Figure 5. Input Bias Current vs.
Temperature
Figure 8. Open Loop Gain vs.
Temperature
Figure 3. Output Voltage Swing vs.
Load Resistance
Figure 6. Input Bias Current vs.
CMV
Figure 9. Open Loop Frequency
Response
REV. B–4–
AD542/AD544/AD547
REV. B –5–
Figure 10. Open Loop Voltage
Gain vs. Supply Voltage
Figure 13. Quiescent Current vs.
Supply Voltage
Figure 16. AD544 Total Harmonic
Distortion vs. Frequency
Figure 11. Power Supply Rejection
vs.  Frequency
Figure 14. Large Signal Frequency
Response
Figure 17. Input Noise Voltage
Spectral Density
Figure 12. Common-Mode Rejection
Ratio vs. Frequency
Figure 15. AD544 Output  Swing and
Error vs. Settling Time
Figure 18. Total RMS Noise vs.
Source Resistance
AD542/AD544/AD547
REV. B–6–
Figure 19. THD Test Circuits Figure 20. Standard Null Circuit
a. Unity Gain Follower b. Follower with Gain = 10